
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

RESOURCES AND SERVICES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE
DATE: Monday, 6 January 2020

TIME: 9.30 am

VENUE: Connaught Room - Town Hall, Station 
Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor M Stephenson (Chairman)
Councillor Scott (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Allen
Councillor Barry
Councillor Bray

Councillor Codling
Councillor Griffiths
Councillor Morrison
Councillor Turner

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Keith Simmons on 01255 686580.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Thursday, 19 December 2019

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

3 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38 

Subject to providing two working days' notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee.

4 Updated Financial Forecast / Budget 2020/21 (Pages 1 - 24)

To provide the Committee with the opportunity to comment on the updated financial 
forecast and proposed position for 2020/21.

The relevant report considered by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 20 December 2019 
is attached to this Agenda.

5 Housing Revenue Account Budget Proposals 2020/21 (Pages 25 - 42)

To provide the Committee with the opportunity to comment on the:-

(a) HRA Budget for 2020/21 including the movement in HRA balances;
(b) Level of Fees and Charges for 2020/21; and
(c) HRA Capital Programme

The relevant report considered by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 20 December 2019 
is attached to this Agenda.

PLEASE NOTE THE VENUE AND START TIME FOR THIS MEETING.

MEMBERS ARE REMINDED THAT THIS MEETING MAY LAST ALL DAY AND 
THEREFORE THEY SHOULD MAKE THEIR OWN LUNCHEON ARRANGEMENTS.

                    THE MEETING MAY ADJOURN TO WEDNESDAY 8 JANUARY 2019.



Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Key Decision Required: Yes In the Forward Plan: Yes 

 
CABINET 

 
20 DECEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF CORPORATE FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
A.2 UPDATED FINANCIAL FORECAST / BUDGET 2020/21  
 (Report prepared by Richard Barrett) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To enable Cabinet to consider the updated financial forecast and proposed position for 
2020/21 for consultation with the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
[...]
he final position for 2020/21 is determined, the remaining years of the 10 year 
forecast will be revised, set against the revised 2020/21 position and will be reported to 
members later in the budget setting process.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That Cabinet: 
 
a) Approves the updated Financial Forecast and proposed position for 2020/21 as set 

out in this report and Appendices; and 
  

b) requests the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
comments on this latest financial forecast and proposed position for 2020/21. 

  

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 

The forecasting and budget setting process will have direct implications for the Council's ability 
to deliver on its objectives and priorities. At its heart, the 10 year approach to the forecast 
seeks to establish a sound and sustainable budget year on year through maximising income 
whilst limiting reductions in services provided to residents, business and visitors. 
 

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 

Finance and other resources 
The financial implications are set out in the body of the report. 
 
Although the availability of financial resources is a key component in the delivery of services 
there will also need to be appropriate input of other resources such as staffing, assets and IT.  
 
Risk 
There are significant risks associated with forecasting such as cost pressures, inflation and 
changes to other assumptions that form part of the financial planning process. There are a 
number of areas that could lead to additional expenditure being incurred, such as: - 
 

 Economic environment / instability; 

 Emergence of additional cost pressures; 

 Changes to the local authority funding mechanisms such as the Government’s fairer 
funding review that is proposed; 

 New legislation placing unfunded duties on the Council or reducing the level of the 
Council’s core funding; 

 Local or national emergency; 

 Income is less than
[...]
 the legislative framework for the 
introduction of the Rates Retention Scheme and the Localisation of Council Tax Support. 
 
The Calculation of Council Tax Base Regulations 2012 set out arrangements for calculation of 
the council tax base following implementation of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme. The 
new arrangements mean that there are now lower tax bases for the district council, major 
preceptors and town and parish councils.  
 
The Localism Act 2012 introduced legislation providing the right of veto for residents on 
excessive council tax increases. 
 
Under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer) 

Page 3



 

must report to Council, as part of the budget process, on the robustness of estimates and 
adequacy of reserves. The proposed approach can deliver this requirement if actively 
managed and will be an issue that remains ‘live’ over the course of the forecast period and will 
be revisited in future reports to members as the budget develops. 
 
In respect of special expenses that form part of the budget setting process, expenditure is 
classed as a Special Expense it if satisfies the requirements of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, Section 35. The only category relevant to this Council is contained within Section 
35(2)(d) relating to concurrent functions with Parish and Town Councils. Under the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, the Council must identify as its Special Expense, proposed 
expenditure on those functions which the Council performs in part of the district but which 
Parish or Town Councils perform elsewhere in the District. If, in the Council’s view, a special 
expense should properly be charged over the whole of the district’s area, the Council may pass 
an express resolution to this effect (known as a contrary resolution). 

 
In order for expenditure to be a Special Expense, there are two conditions that must be 
fulfilled: 

 
1. Expenditure is estimated to be incurred by th
[...]
dix B    Updated Net Savings Items 2020/21 
Appendix C    Updated Cost Pressure Summary 2020/21 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

UPDATED FINANCIAL FORECAST 2020/21 

Line

Updated 

Forecast 

(Cabinet 8 

November 2019)

Updated 

Forecast (20 

December 2019)

Change

2020/21 2020/21

£m £m £m

Underlying Funding Growth in the Budget

1 Council Tax Increase 1.99% (0.158) (0.158) 0.000

2 Council Tax increase by £5 (amounts set out are over and above 1.99% above) (0.079) (0.079) 0.000

3 Growth in Business Rates - Inflation (0.110) (0.110) 0.000

4 Growth in Business Rates / Council Tax - general property growth (0.177) (0.365) (0.188)

5 Collection Fund Surpluses b/fwd (0.437) (1.360) (0.923)

(0.961) (2.072) (1.111)

Net Cost of Services and Other Adjustments

6 Reduction in RSG 0.422 0.422 0.000

7 Remove one-off items from prior year 0.013 0.013 0.000

8 Remove one-off items from prior year - Collection Fund Surplus 0.710 0.710 0.000

9 Inflation - Employee Costs (including annual review adjustments) 0.488 0.615 0.127

10 Inflation - Other 0.156 0.231 0.075

11 First / Second / Third year impact of PFH WP Savings 0.000 0.000 0.000

12 LCTS Grant to Parish Council's (0.036) (0.036) 0.000

13 Revenue Contribution to the Capital Programme (0.045) (0.045) 0.000

14 Specific Changes in Use of Reserves (1.076) 1.103 2.179

15 On-going savings / increases in income (0.450) (0.369) 0.081

16 Unmitigated Cost Pressures 0.600 0.491 (0.109)

17 Other Adjustments 1.121 (1.067) (2.188)

1.903 2.068 0.165

Net Total 0.942 (0.004) (0.946)

Add back General Use of Reserves in Prior Year to Balance the Budget 0.027 0.027 0.000

Net Budget Position 0.969 0.023 (0.946)

Use of Forecast Risk Fund to support the Net Budget Position (0.969) (0.023) 0.946

Use of Forecast Risk Fund 

Estimated Outturn b/fwd from prior years (3.253) (3.253)

Contribution from / (to) reserve 0.969 0.023

Planned additional contributions generated in year (0.500) (0.
[...]
lects an earlier Government annoucement 

where they committed to remove the liability to pay 

business rates on public toilets from April 2020.

Total 369,420 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C

UPDATED COST PRESSURE SUMMARY 2020/21

Status

2020/21

£

2021/22

£

2022/23

£

2023/24 

onwards

£ Comments

Unavoidable Items / Items Included in the 2020/21 Budget

Included in Budget 

2020/21

REVENUE - Operational Services - Public 

Realm - Expiry of Commuted sums / no 

commuted sums agreed with Developer to 

support open space maintenance etc.

2,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 
This budget is required to 

maintain open space etc. to 

existing standards.

Included in Budget 

2020/21

REVENUE - Corporate Services - Finance, 

Revenues and Benefits - Reduced income 

from the Council Tax Sharing Agreement 

with the major preceptors

111,050 111,050 111,050 111,050 

This represents a reduction in 

the sharing percentage from 

14% to 12%. However 

negotiations remain on-going 

with the aim of securing a 

tapering approach based on 

income targets. If agreed this 

cost pressure may reduce over 

the year based on the level of 

income achieved over and 

above a 'base' level.

Included in Budget 

2020/21

REVENUE - Corporate Services - IT and 

Corporate Resilience - Revised on-going 

costs associated with the Digital 

Transformation Programme

113,940 113,940 113,940 113,940 
As reported to Cabinet on 13 

September 2019

P
age 17



Included in Budget 

2020/21

REVENUE - Corporate Services - IT and 

Corporate Resilience - Expenditure to 

compliment the digital transformation item 

above

39,200 52,700 68,700 100,000 

The amounts reflect a varied 

range of expenditure to support 

the continued digitalisation 

programme above such as 

equipment to enable officers to 

work from home (H&S 

requirement), hosting costs, 

mobile telephony costs, 

website / intranet hosting costs 

and cyber security costs

Included in Budget 

2020/21

REVENUE - Corporate Services - Finance, 

Revenues and Benefits - Expected 

increase in Insurance Premium Costs

16,500 16,500 16,500 16,500 
This reflects the premiums paid 

on renewal in 2019

Included in Budget 

2020/21

REVENUE - Operational Services - 

Building and Engineering - Increased net 

costs of operating recycling bring banks

30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 

This is in response to the 

volatile recyclate market where 

there is a net cost associated 

with the disposal of waste from 

bring banks rather than 

generating income as has 

previously been the case

Included in Budget 

2020/21

REVENUE - Operational Services - Public 

Realm - Increased in water / sewerage 

charges across public conveniences

43,000 43,000 43,000 43,000 
Required change to the budget 

to reflect increases in prices

Included in Budget 

2020/21

REVENUE - Operational Services - Public 

Realm - Fleet contract hire / lease costs
0 5,000 9,000 15,000 

To maintain the transport fleet 

to current standards ensuring 

departments can continue to 

provide good customer service 

and supporting the Council's 

reputation

P
age 18



Included in Forecast 

2021/22 and beyond

REVENUE - Corporate Services - Finance 

Other Corporate Costs - New 5 year 

banking contract entered into in 2019/20

0 7,000 7,000 7,000 

Reflects new banking contract 

prices which includes a one-off 

reduction in the first year so 

cost pressure only required 

from 2021/22.

Included in Budget 

2020/21

REVENUE - Corporate Services - 

Democratic Services - Replacement polling 

equipment

21,900 2,600 0 0 

To compliment a one-off £10k 

budget allocated as part of the 

outturn 2018/19 to continue / 

extend this project 

377,590 391,790 409,190 446,490 

One-Off Items From Prior Years Included In The Base Budget On an On-Going Basis

Included in Budget 

2020/21

REVENUE - Operational Services - Sport 

and Leisure -  Clacton Airshow
60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 

Thi
[...]
uring the year and 

review as part of the longer 

term forecast going into 

2021/22 and beyond.

P
age 21



To be met from 20% 

Planning Fee 

Increase / General 

Planning Income

REVENUE - Planning and Regeneration - 

Planning and Development - Agency Staff 
200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 

The ongoing shortage of 

qualified senior planning 

officers continues to impact on 

the ability to recruit.   To 

continue to deliver the service 

and meet government targets, 

it is, and will continue to be, 

necessary to employ the 

services of agency staff.   

Although costs are currently 

being covered, a drop in 

income levels or staff members 

may make the use of agency 

staff a cost pressure that 

cannot sustainably avoided or 

mitigated. Looking ahead to 

years 2022-2025, it is hoped 

that recruitment campaigns will 

prove more fruitful but there is 

no certainty to this.

561,170 692,550 834,550 948,240 

1,051,760 1,197,340 1,356,740 1,507,730 

490,590 504,790 522,190 559,490 

TOTAL OF ALL COST PRESSURES ABOVE

Total of Mitigated Items

TOTAL OF COST PRESSURES INCLUDED IN THE 2020/21 

BUDGET (Total of all cost pressures less mitigated items)

P
age 22



P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Key Decision Required: Yes In the Forward Plan: Yes 

 
CABINET 

 
20 DECEMBER 2019 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE HOUSING PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND FINANCE AND 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 

A.4 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2020/2021 
(Report prepared by Richard Barrett and Richard Hall) 

 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To set out and seek approval of the following for consultation with the Resources and 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 An HRA Budget for 2020/21 including the movement in HRA Balances. 

 The level of fees and charges for 2020/21. 

 The HRA Capital Programme. 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 Pending agreement of the Council’s Housing Strategy and the long term impact on 
t
[...]
oves the Housing Revenue Account Budget 
for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix A, along with the HRA Capital Programme 
and the movement in HRA Balances / Reserves as set out in Appendix C and 
Appendix D respectively; 
 

(d) requests the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
comments on the HRA budget proposals for 2020/21; and 
 

(e) approves a delegation to the Corporate Director (Operational Services) in 
consultation with the Housing Portfolio Holder, to make the necessary 
adjustments to the budget to reflect the changes to the delivery of repairs and 
maintenance work that was previously undertaken by Roalco. 
 
 

 

 
Page 26



PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 

The HRA budget and Business Plan plays a significant role in the delivery of affordable 
and decent housing in the district and the Council’s responsibilities as a landlord has direct 
implications for the Council's ability to deliver on its objectives and priorities.  
 

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 

Finance and other resources 
The financial implications are set out in this report and its appendices. 
 
Although the availability of financial resources is a key component in the delivery of HRA 
services there will also be a need for appropriate input of other resources such as staffing, 
assets, IT etc.  
 
Risk 
There are inherent risks associated with the forecast such as:  
 
Changes in income achieved and future rent setting policy 
Emergence of additional areas of spend 
Emergence of new or revised guidance  
New legislation / burdens  
Changing stock condition requirements  
Adverse changes in interest rates 
National welfare reforms  

 
In view of the above it is important that a sufficient level of balances / reserves is available 
to support the HRA. HRA Balances are currently forecast to be £5.029m at the end of 
2020/21, which although required to support the business plan and HRA investment in 
future years, provides a ‘buffer’ 
[...]
ntribution which 
reflects the charge for depreciation plus an additional voluntary contribution to enable the 
continued investment in the housing stock.  
 
The capital programme includes the reinstatement of a new build and acquisition 
programme that has been possible by utilising the surplus generated for the year of 
£0.363m explained earlier. It is hoped that this can be increased in future years either as 
part of separate decisions / budget setting processes or as part of revisions that may be 
possible within the 30 year business plan. 
 
 

HRA BALANCES / RESERVES 

The detailed HRA Reserves are set out in Appendix D. 
 
The forecast position for HRA balances at 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2020 will vary 
over time depending on the outturn positions for 2019/20 and 2020/21 as well as the 
emergence of other unexpected or unplanned matters that could occur in or across these 
years. 
 
Current estimates put the total HRA reserves at £11.281m by the end of 2020/21, with the 
general balances element within this amount being £5.029m. 
 
As part of an earlier decision during the year, the excess on the Council’s property 
insurance policy has recently been increased to £0.050m (from £0.005m) Although actions 
are underway to limit wherever possible claims being made against the Council’s policy, it 
is proposed to use HRA general balances to underwrite this risk. This will closely 
monitored and be reported as necessary within the financial performance reports 
presented to members over the course of the year.  
  

Page 31



 

HRA DEBT 

The total HRA debt at the end of 2019/20 is estimated to be £40.106m. 
 
With forecast repayments of principal of £1.664m in 2019/20, the level of HRA debt at the 
end of 2020/21 is forecast to be £38.442m. 
 
With the Government’s removal of the HRA debt cap, any future borrowing will need to be 
considered against the 30 HRA business plan and underlying prudential code principles.  
 
The annual cost of principal and interest included in the proposed 2020/21 HRA budget is 
£3.023m. This budget has been reduced by £0.055m in 2020/21 to reflect lower interest 
costs due to principle being repaid each year. 
 
It is possible to use the Major Repairs Reserve that currently supports the capital 
programme to pay down historic debt where it is financially advantageous to do so. The 
total of this reserve is estimated to be £5.388m at the end of 2020/21, but a balance needs 
to be struck between investing in capital projects and tenant’s homes and reducing debt 
repayment costs. Although no adjustments are included within the 2020/21 budget, this will 
be revisited as part the continuous development of the 30 year business plan. 
 

 

OTHER HRA RELATED MATTERS 

Although there are no significant issues to raise at this stage of the budget setting process, 
it is acknowledged that the Government may reconsider previous housing policy decisions 
or introduce new housing related initiatives / requirements on local authorities. 
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION 

None 
 

 

APPENDICES 

Appendix A      HRA Budget Proposals 2020/21  
Appendix B      HRA Proposed Service Charges / Fees and Charges 2020/21 
Appendix C      HRA Capital Programme 
Appendix D      HRA Reserves 2020/21 
 
 

Page 32



APPENDIX A

Revenue Estimates 2020/21

Housing Revenue Account (HRA)

2019/20 

Original 

Estimate

2020/21 

Original 

Estimate

£ £

Direct Expenditure

Employee Expenses 1,090,540 1,061,900 

Premises Related Expenditure 3,458,870 3,524,190 

Transport Related Expenditure 20,370 20,370 

Supplies & Services 531,040 531,040 

Third Party Payments 1,030 1,030 

Transfer Payments 17,000 17,000 

Interest Payments 1,413,490 1,358,430 

Total Direct Expenditure 6,532,340 6,513,960 

Direct Income

Other Grants, Reimbursements and Contributions (8,000) (8,000)

Sales, Fees and Charges (534,360) (535,760)

Rents Receivable (12,843,320) (13,117,260)

Interest Receivable (51,600) (51,600)

Total 
[...]




 HRA RESERVES APPENDIX D

 Est. Balance

31 March 

2020

Contribution

from

Reserves

2020/21

Contribution

to

Reserves

2020/21

 Est. Balance

31 March 

2021

£ £ £ £

HRA Reserves

HRA General Balance (5,028,520) 0 0 (5,028,520)

HRA Commitments 0 0 0 0

Housing Repairs Reserve (864,260) 3,917,120 (3,917,120) (864,260)

Major Repairs Reserve (5,387,850) 3,176,410 (3,176,410) (5,387,850)

Total Reserves (11,280,630) 7,093,530 (7,093,530) (11,280,630)

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Updated Financial Forecast / Budget 2020/21
	A2 Appendix A
	A2 Appendix B
	A2 Appendix C

	5 Housing Revenue Account Budget Proposals 2020/21
	A4 Appendices HRA Detailed Budgets 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

6 January 2020

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RESOURCES AND SERVICES OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,

HELD ON MONDAY, 6TH JANUARY, 2020 AT 9.30 AM
IN THE CONNAUGHT ROOM - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE

Present: Councillors M Stephenson (Chairman), Scott (Vice-Chairman), 
Barry, Bray, Codling, Griffiths, Morrison, Placey and Turner

In Attendance: Ian Davidson (Chief Executive), Keith Simmons (Head of 
Democratic Services and Elections), Richard Barrett (Head of 
Finance, Revenues and Benefits Services & Section 151 Officer) 
and Debbie Bunce (Legal and Governance Administration Officer)

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Allen, with Councillor 
Placey substituting.

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none at this time though later on in the meeting, as recorded below, 
Councillors Bray, Barry, Scott, Morrison, Turner and Codling each declared an interest 
in respect of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme Grant to Parish Councils in the 
Updated Financial Forecast for 2020/21 in that they were all current serving Members of 
Parish Councils..

42. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38 

There were none on this occasion.

43. UPDATED FINANCIAL FORECAST / BUDGET 2020/21 

The Committee undertook its scrutiny of the Council’s Revenue Budget Proposals, 
Capital Programme, Reserves and provisions and Fees and Charges based on the 
budget approved for 2019/20 and the in-year adjustments to that budget as approved by 
Cabinet.

The Chief Executive (Ian Davidson) attended the meeting and informed the Committee 
that the scrutiny of the budgets was an important part of the cycle and that the 
Committee would now be looking at the Housing Revenue Accounts Budget as well as 
the General Fund.  He explained that there would still be some revenue support coming 
this year from the Government. The Chairman thanked the Chief Executive for his 
attendance and Mr Davidson then left the meeting. 

In addition to the general role of the Committee in scrutinising the budget proposals as 
set out above, the Cabinet had requested this Committee’s comments on the updated 
Financial Forecast/Budget 2020/21 which the Cabinet approved on 20 December 2019.  
The Committee were aware that an updated financial forecast for 2020/21 had been 



Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

6 January 2020

prepared which reflected changes since Members had last considered this forecast in 
November 2019.

The Head of Finance, Revenues & Benefits Services (Richard Barrett), outlined the 
changes in the financial forecast since it had last been considered plus the possible 
implications for the future and answered Members questions.

Mr Barrett then drew to the Committee’s attention the Updated Cost Pressure Summary 
for 2020/21 and responded to Members’ questions thereon. 

Councillors Bray, Barry, Scott, Morrison, Turner and Codling each declared an interest 
in respect of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme Grant to Parish Council’s in the 
Updated Financial Forecast for 2020/21 in that they were all current serving Members of 
Parish Councils.

The Committee then decided what questions it wished to pose to Portfolio Holders in 
respect of the budget and underlining drivers and service levels that were used as 
determinants for budgeted sums to pay for those services.  The Portfolio Holders would 
then be provided with the questions and invited to attend on 8 January  when the 
Committee would reconvene after its programmed adjournment at the end of 6 January.

The Committee also considered comments and/or recommendations it might wish to 
submit to Cabinet in relation to the updated Financial Forecast/Budget 2020/21 (in 
response to the request from Cabinet).

The Committee then adjourned for lunch (1.00 p.m. – 1.30 p.m.).

44. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2020/21 

The Committee’s undertook its scrutiny of the Council’s Housing Revenue Account 
Budget Proposals 2020/21.  As one part of this scrutiny, the Committee noted that 
Cabinet on 20 December 2019 had requested this Committee’s comments on the 
Proposals.

The Head of Finance, Revenues & Benefits Services (Richard Barrett), explained what 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget was and how this worked.  He then 
outlined the changes in the HRA Budget since it had last been considered plus possible 
implications for the future. 

Mr Barrett then responded to Members’ questions.  

Following a discussion of the day’s events the Chairman adjourned the meeting until 
9.30 a.m. on Wednesday 8 January 2020 at which time the Committee would ask 
questions of certain members of the Cabinet with regards to service delivery matters 
related to items in the Budget/Financial Forecast that were relevant to their respective 
portfolios. The Committee would then formally decide what comments and/or 
recommendations it wished to submit to Cabinet in relation to the updated Financial 
Forecast/Budget 2020/21 and the Housing Revenue Account Budget 2020/21.

The meeting was declared closed at 2.50 pm 



Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

6 January 2020

Chairman


